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Clinical Policy:  Sacroiliac Joint Interventions for Pain Management
Reference Number: CP.MP.166            Coding Implications 

Last Review Date: 02/20 Revision Log 

  

See Important Reminder at the end of this policy for important regulatory and legal 

information. 
 

Description  

Treatment for sacroiliac joint (SIJ) dysfunction is usually conservative (non-surgical) and 

focuses on trying to restore normal motion in the joint. In patients who have failed to respond to 

conservative therapy, an SIJ injection can be helpful for both diagnostic and therapeutic 

purposes. SIJ injections into the synovial sac of the SIJ may provide immediate and significant 

pain relief.  

 

Policy/Criteria 

It is the policy of health plans affiliated with Centene Corporation® that invasive pain 

management procedures performed by a physician are medically necessary when the relevant 

criteria are met and the patient receives only one procedure per visit, with or without 

radiographic guidance.   

 

I. Sacroiliac joint injections are medically necessary for the following indications: 

A. One diagnostic sacroiliac joint (SIJ) injection for SIJ pain, all of the following: 

1. Somatic or nonradicular low back and lower extremity pain below the level of L5 

vertebra that interferes with activities of daily living (ADLs) for at least 3 months; 

2. Tenderness by palpation present over SIJ; 

3. There is a positive response to at least three SIJ pain provocation tests (distraction, 

compression, thigh thrust, Gaenslen’s, or sacral thrust); 

4. The member has failed to respond to conservative therapy including all of the 

following:  

a. ≥ 6 weeks chiropractic, physical therapy or prescribed home exercise program; 

b. Nonsteroidal anti-inflammatory drugs (NSAIDs) ≥ 3 weeks or NSAIDs 

contraindicated or not tolerated; 

c. ≥ 6 weeks activity modification; 

5. Clinical findings and imaging studies, when available, lack obvious evidence for disc-

related or facet joint pain; 

6. No other possible diagnosis is more likely.  

 

B. A second diagnostic sacroiliac joint injection when pain did not improve from the first 

SIJ injection and at least 2 weeks have passed since the initial injection. 

 

C. Subsequent SIJ injections for recurrence of pain, all of the following: 

1. Initial injection(s) led to ≥ 50% relief and functional improvement for at least 2 

months; 

2. Request is for SIJ administered for temporary relief of lower back pain in conjunction 

with other noninvasive treatment methods (e.g., to participate in physical therapy), 

and not as a stand-alone therapy; 

3. SIJ injection is given at intervals at least 2 months apart; 
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4. Less than 4 therapeutic SIJ injections have been given at the same site in the last 12 

months. 

 

II. It is the policy of health plans affiliated with Centene Corporation that if pain does not 

improve by ≥ 50% after the second diagnostic SIJ injections, subsequent SIJ injections 

are not medically necessary because effectiveness has not been established. 

 

III. It is the policy of health plans affiliated with Centene Corporation that continuation of 

injections beyond 12 months is considered not medically necessary because 

effectiveness and safety have not been established. When more definitive therapies 

cannot be tolerated or provided, consideration will be made on a case by case basis. 

 

IV. It is the policy of health plans affiliated with Centene Corporation that sacroiliac nerve 

blocks are considered not medically necessary because effectiveness has not been 

established. 

 

V. It is the policy of health plans affiliated with Centene Corporation that radiofrequency 

neurotomy (conventional, cooled, and pulsed) of the SIJ is considered not medically 

necessary because effectiveness has not been established. High-quality studies are 

lacking for conventional and pulsed radiofrequency neurotomy of the SIJ. For cooled 

radiofrequency neurotomy, additional well-designed studies are needed to evaluate 

effectiveness.  

 

Background 

Sacroiliac Joint Injections 

Treatment for sacroiliac joint dysfunction is usually conservative (non-surgical) and focuses on 

trying to restore normal motion in the joint. In patients who have failed 4 to 6 weeks of a 

comprehensive exercise program, local icing, mobilization/manipulation and NSAIDs, an SIJ 

injection can be helpful for both diagnostic and therapeutic purposes. SIJ injections into the 

synovial sac of the SIJ may provide immediate and significant pain relief. At least 50% 

resolution of the patient’s pain over the ipsilateral SIJ is considered diagnostic of pain emanating 

from the SIJ. Adding a steroid to the solution injected may help to reduce any inflammation that 

may exist within the joint(s) and result in a prolonged period of freedom from pain. 

 

Several studies without control groups have concluded that SIJ injections improve pain in the 

short term.1 However, the majority of studies have small sample sizes and most lack comparison 

to standard interventions such as physical therapy.  

 

A study by Visser et al. evaluated the effect of manual therapy and physiotherapy versus SIJ 

injection for low back and leg pain using a single-blinded randomized trial of treatment for 51 

patients with SIJ-related leg pain. The effect of the treatment was evaluated after 6 and 12 weeks. 

Manual therapy had a significantly better success rate than physiotherapy (p = 0.003). The 

authors concluded in the small single-blinded prospective study, manual therapy appeared to be 

the choice of treatment for patients with SIJ-related leg pain.2 A second choice of treatment to be 

considered is an intra-articular injection.2  
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SIJ Radiofrequency Neurotomy 

A growing number of studies have assessed the effect of treatment with radiofrequency 

denervation on SIJ pain, with mixed results. One study found no difference between 

conventional radiofrequency ablation (RFA) and a sham treatment on pain relief.3 A 2017 

publication of 3 randomized controlled trials of 681 participants with chronic low back pain 

found no statistically significant improvement in pain from treatment with a standardized 

exercise program plus RFA, versus the standardized exercise program alone.4 A few fair to poor 

quality studies, as rated by Hayes, found positive results from conventional and cooled RFA.1 

The American Society of Interventional Pain Physicians’ 2013 guidelines rate the evidence for 

cooled RFA as fair, and limited for conventional and pulsed RFA.5  Due to varying anatomy, 

there is no standard approach to denervation of the sacroiliac joint, nor clearly defined criteria for 

patient selection.1 

 

Coding Implications 

This clinical policy references Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®). CPT® is a registered 

trademark of the American Medical Association. All CPT codes and descriptions are copyrighted 

2020, American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT codes and CPT descriptions are 

from the current manuals and those included herein are not intended to be all-inclusive and are 

included for informational purposes only.  Codes referenced in this clinical policy are for 

informational purposes only.  Inclusion or exclusion of any codes does not guarantee coverage.  

Providers should reference the most up-to-date sources of professional coding guidance prior to 

the submission of claims for reimbursement of covered services. 

 

CPT Code that supports coverage criteria 

CPT® 

Codes  

Description 

27096 Injection procedure for sacroiliac joint, anesthetic/steroid, with image guidance 

(fluoroscopy or CT) including arthrography when performed 

 

CPT code that does not support coverage criteria 

CPT® 

Codes  

Description 

64451 Injection(s), anesthetic agent(s) and/or steroid; nerves innervating the sacroiliac joint, 

with image guidance (ie, fluoroscopy or computed tomography) 

64625 Radiofrequency ablation, nerves innervating the sacroiliac joint, with image guidance 

(ie, fluoroscopy or computed tomography) 

 

HCPCS code that supports coverage criteria 

HCPCS 

Codes  

Description 

G0260 Injection procedure for sacroiliac joint; provision of anesthetic, steroid and/or other 

therapeutic agent, with or without arthrography 

 

ICD-10-CM diagnosis codes that support coverage criteria 

+ Indicates a code requiring an additional character 



CLINICAL POLICY         
Sacroiliac Joint Interventions 

Page 4 of 7 

ICD-10-CM 

Code 

Description 

M43.08 Spondylolysis, sacral and sacrococcygeal region 

M46.1 Sacroiliitis, not elsewhere classified 

M47.818 Spondylosis without myelopathy or radiculopathy, sacral and sacrococcygeal 

region 

M53.3 Sacrococcygeal disorders, not elsewhere classified 

M53.87 Other specified dorsopathies, lumbosacral region 

M53.88 Other specified dorsopathies, sacral and sacrococcygeal region 

M54.30-M54.32 Sciatica 

M54.40-M54.42 Lumbago with sciatica 

M54.5 Low back pain 

M54.89 Other dorsalgia 

M54.9 Dorsalgia, unspecified 

 

Reviews, Revisions, and Approvals Date Approval 

Date 

Policy split from CP.MP.118 Injections for Pain Management. Minor 

rewording for clarity. Clarified II. by adding “ ≥ 50%” to the statement. 

Background updated. 

08/18 08/18 

Annual review of policy. Minor wording changes to match language in 

other pain injection policies. References reviewed and updated, with two 

additional references added.  Specialty review completed. Reworded II. for 

clarity.  

08/19 08/19 

Added New 2020 CPT code- 64625 as not medically necessary. Added 

criteria stating SIJ nerve blocks as not medically necessary, along with code 

64451. 

01/20 02/20 

References 

1. Hayes Health Technology Brief. Sacroiliac joint injections with corticosteroids for treatment 

of chronic low back pain. Dec. 22, 2016. Annual review January 2, 2018. Accessed 7/29/19. 

2. Visser LH, Woudenberg NP, de Bont J, et al. Treatment of the sacroiliac joint in patients 

with leg pain: a randomized-controlled trial. Eur Spine J. 2013 Oct;22(10):2310-7 

3. van Tilburg CW, Schuurmans FA, Stronks DL, Groeneweg JG, Huygen FJ. Randomized 

sham-controlled double-blind multicenter clinical trial to ascertain the effect of percutaneous 

radiofrequency treatment for sacroiliac joint pain: three-month results. Clin J Pain. 2016; 

32(11):921-926.   

4. Juch JNS, Maas ET, Ostelo RWJG, et al. Effect of radiofrequency denervation on pain 

intensity among patients with chronic low back pain: the MINT randomized clinical trials. 

JAMA. 2017 Jul 4; 318(1): 68–81.   

5. Manchikanti L, Abdi S, Atluri S, et al. An update of comprehensive evidence-based 

guidelines for interventional techniques in spinal pain. Part II: guidance and 

recommendations. Pain Physician 2013; 16: S49-S283.  

6. Hayes Medical Technology Directory. Radiofrequency ablation for sacroiliac joint 

denervation for chronic low back pain. February 9, 2017. Annual review February 15, 2018.  

Accessed 7/29/19. 



CLINICAL POLICY         
Sacroiliac Joint Interventions 

Page 5 of 7 

7. MacVicar J, Kreiner DS, Duszynski B, Kennedy DJ. Appropriate use criteria for 

fluoroscopically-guided diagnostic and therapeutic sacroiliac interventions: Results from the 

Spine Intervention Society-Convened Multispecialty Collaborative. Pain Med. 2017 Nov 

1;18(11):2081-2095. doi: 10.1093/pm/pnx253. 

8. Chou R, Hashimoto R, Friedly J, Fu Rochelle, Dana T, Sullivan S, Bougatsos C, Jarvik J. 

Pain Management Injection Therapies for Low Back Pain. Technology Assessment Report 

ESIB0813. (Prepared by the Pacific Northwest Evidence-based Practice Center under 

Contract No. HHSA 290-2012-00014-I.) Rockville, MD: Agency for Healthcare Research 

and Quality; March 2015. 

9. Chou R.  Subacute and chronic low back pain: Nonsurgical interventional treatment.  In: 

UpToDate, Atlas SJ (Ed), UpToDate, Waltham, MA.  Accessed 7/29/19.  

10. Chou R, et al.  Diagnosis and treatment of low back pain: a joint clinical practice guideline 

from the American College of Physicians and the American Pain Society.  Ann Intern Med. 

2007;147:478-491.   

11. Chou R et al. Diagnostic imaging for low back pain: advice for high-value health care from 

the American College of Physicians. Ann Intern Med 2011; 154:181-189. 

12. Chou R et al. Interventional therapies, surgery, and interdisciplinary rehabilitation for low 

back pain. An evidence-based clinical practice guideline from the American Pain Society. 

Spine 2009; 34: 1066-1077.  

13. Heggeness MH.  AAOS endorses back pain guidelines.  AAOS Now.  Sept 2010.   

14. Laslett M. Evidence-based diagnosis and treatment of the painful sacroiliac joint. J Man 

Manip Ther. 2008; 16(3): 142–152.  

15. Maas ET, Ostelo RW, Niemisto L, et al. Radiofrequency denervation for chronic low back 

pain. Cochrane Database Syst Rev. 2015; Oct 23; (10) 

16. Manchikanti L et al.  A Critical Review of the American Pain Society Clinical Practice 

Guidelines for Interventional Techniques: Part 1. Diagnostic Interventions. Pain Physician 

2010; 13:E141-E174. 

17. Manchikanti L et al. A Critical Review of the American Pain Society Clinical Practice 

Guidelines for Interventional Techniques: Part 2. Therapeutic Interventions. Pain Physician 

2010; 13:E215-E264. 

18. Simopoulos TT, Manchikanti L, Gupta S. Systematic review of the diagnostic accuracy and 

therapeutic effectiveness of sacroiliac joint interventions. Pain Physician 2015; 18: E7133-

E756.  

19. Soloman M, Mekhail MN, Mekhail N. Radiofrequency treatment in chronic pain.  Expert 

Rev Neurother. 2010;10(3):469-474.  Accessed online at: 

http://www.medscape.com/viewarticle/718292_1  

20. Staal JB et al. Injection therapy for subacute and chronic low-back pain. Cochrane Database 

of Systematic Reviews 2008, Issue 3. Art. No. CD001824. DOI: 

10.1002/14651858.CD001824.pub3. 

21. Work Loss Data Institute. Low back – lumbar & thoracic (acute & chronic). Encinitas (CA): 

Work Loss Data Institute; 2011. Various p. 

22. Qaseem A, Wilt TJ, McLean RM, Forciea MA, for the Clinical Guidelines Committee of the 

American College of Physicians. Noninvasive Treatments for Acute, Subacute, and Chronic 

Low Back Pain: A Clinical Practice Guideline From the American College of Physicians. 

Ann Intern Med. [Epub ahead of print 14 February 2017]166:514–530. doi: 10.7326/M16-

2367 

http://www.medscape.com/viewarticle/718292_1


CLINICAL POLICY         
Sacroiliac Joint Interventions 

Page 6 of 7 

23. Chen CH, Weng PW, Chiang YF, et al.  Radiofrequency Neurotomy in chronic lumbar and 

sacroiliac joint pain:  A meta-analysis.  Medicine (Baltimore).  2019 June;98(26):e16230.  

 

Important Reminder 

This clinical policy has been developed by appropriately experienced and licensed health care 

professionals based on a review and consideration of currently available generally accepted 

standards of medical practice; peer-reviewed medical literature; government agency/program 

approval status; evidence-based guidelines and positions of leading national health professional 

organizations; views of physicians practicing in relevant clinical areas affected by this clinical 

policy; and other available clinical information. The Health Plan makes no representations and 

accepts no liability with respect to the content of any external information used or relied upon in 

developing this clinical policy. This clinical policy is consistent with standards of medical 

practice current at the time that this clinical policy was approved. “Health Plan” means a health 

plan that has adopted this clinical policy and that is operated or administered, in whole or in part, 

by Centene Management Company, LLC, or any of such health plan’s affiliates, as applicable. 

 

The purpose of this clinical policy is to provide a guide to medical necessity, which is a 

component of the guidelines used to assist in making coverage decisions and administering 

benefits. It does not constitute a contract or guarantee regarding payment or results. Coverage 

decisions and the administration of benefits are subject to all terms, conditions, exclusions and 

limitations of the coverage documents (e.g., evidence of coverage, certificate of coverage, policy, 

contract of insurance, etc.), as well as to state and federal requirements and applicable Health 

Plan-level administrative policies and procedures.    

 

This clinical policy is effective as of the date determined by the Health Plan. The date of posting 

may not be the effective date of this clinical policy. This clinical policy may be subject to 

applicable legal and regulatory requirements relating to provider notification. If there is a 

discrepancy between the effective date of this clinical policy and any applicable legal or 

regulatory requirement, the requirements of law and regulation shall govern. The Health Plan 

retains the right to change, amend or withdraw this clinical policy, and additional clinical 

policies may be developed and adopted as needed, at any time. 

 

This clinical policy does not constitute medical advice, medical treatment or medical care.  It is 

not intended to dictate to providers how to practice medicine. Providers are expected to exercise 

professional medical judgment in providing the most appropriate care, and are solely responsible 

for the medical advice and treatment of members.  This clinical policy is not intended to 

recommend treatment for members. Members should consult with their treating physician in 

connection with diagnosis and treatment decisions.  

 

Providers referred to in this clinical policy are independent contractors who exercise independent 

judgment and over whom the Health Plan has no control or right of control.  Providers are not 

agents or employees of the Health Plan. 

 

This clinical policy is the property of the Health Plan. Unauthorized copying, use, and 

distribution of this clinical policy or any information contained herein are strictly prohibited.  

Providers, members and their representatives are bound to the terms and conditions expressed 
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herein through the terms of their contracts.  Where no such contract exists, providers, members 

and their representatives agree to be bound by such terms and conditions by providing services to 

members and/or submitting claims for payment for such services.   

 

Note: For Medicaid members, when state Medicaid coverage provisions conflict with the 

coverage provisions in this clinical policy, state Medicaid coverage provisions take precedence. 

Please refer to the state Medicaid manual for any coverage provisions pertaining to this clinical 

policy. 

 

Note: For Medicare members, to ensure consistency with the Medicare National Coverage 

Determinations (NCD) and Local Coverage Determinations (LCD), all applicable NCDs, LCDs, 

and Medicare Coverage Articles should be reviewed prior to applying the criteria set forth in this 

clinical policy. Refer to the CMS website at http://www.cms.gov for additional information.  
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